Of such sum of \$12,000, the sum of \$6,000 is to be paid to a judicially appointed and authorized guardian of said Terrance Wagner, and the sum of \$6,000 is to be paid to a judicially appointed and authorized guardian of said Michael E. Coss.

- (11) George N. Syckes Said sum to be paid when the State of Minnesota receives a properly executed deed of easement to the property involved in the claim.
- (12) Peter J. Schmitt, Jordan, Minnesota 3,500.00
- (13) Henry J. Morlock, Jordan, Minnesota 1,800.00
- (14) Frank Ruppert and Herman Patterson, Jordan, Minnesota 2,5
 On items (12), (13) and (14) the jobs are to be completed and ap proved by the highway commissioner and releases from any further claim from the state obtained before any moneys are paid.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 726—H. F. No. 1686 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate funds out of the appropriation made to the University of Minnesota for the payment of claims against the State of Minnesota which have been presented to and acted upon by the Minnesota State Claims Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation, University of Minnesota, payment of certain claims. There is hereby appropriated to the University of Minnesota from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sums hereinafter specified to pay the claims against the State of Minnesota which have been presented to and acted upon by the Minnesota State Claims Commission, and which were reported to the legislature as provided by Laws of 1953, Chapter 749, Section 23, which claims are as follows:

[Chap.

2.376.00

500.00

- Alden S. Klovdahl, a minor\$34,500.00 Subd. 1. All of said sum to be paid to a proappointed and authorized perly guardian of said minor. The guardian is authorized to pay attorney's fees of not to exceed \$4,000.00 out of said amount, and is further authorized to pay the bills for hospitalization and medical attention of the said minor arising out of the injuries sustained by said minor which were caused by flaming ashes at the University Farm.
- Jack Tuomie, a minor Subd. 2 Said sum to be paid to a properly appointed and authorized guardian of said minor.

Sec. 2. Release required before payment. Before any claim is paid as authorized by this act, claimants through and by their guardians shall execute a complete and full release of all claims against the state in the manner and form prescribed by the Attorney General.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 727-H. F. No. 1692

An act relating to the manufacture and sale of machinery. rope, twines and ply goods at the state prison; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 640.27.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 640.27, is amended to read:

640.27 Manufacture machinery. The commissioner of public welfare is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to establish, construct, equip, maintain, and operate, at the state prison, a factory for the manufacture of hay rakes. hay loaders, mowers, grain harvesters, and binders, windrow-ers, and four wheel farm trailers, corn havesters, and binders and corn cultivators, and the extra parts thereof, and, if the commissioner deems it advisable, cultivators of all kinds, cultipackers, manure spreaders, ploughs, rotary hoes, sectional drags, stalk shredders, disc harrows, anhydrous ammonia ap-

850.00